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*** EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside the organization. Please
exercise caution before clicking any links or opening attachments. ***

Hello:
 
Pursuant to correspondence from this Court dated March 25, 2025 requesting an expedited
Return to Appellant’s Emergency Motion of Stay, please see attached for filing
Respondent’s Return to Appellant’s Emergency Motion to Stay, including Exhibits A, B, and
C.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
 
Best,
 
 
Morgan R. Dunn  | Associate
Licensed in NC and SC
 

   
P.O. Box 62975, N. Charleston, South Carolina 29419
Firm: (843) 628-7120 | Direct Phone/Fax: (843) 410-5140
Email: mdunn@bwpf-law.com
Web: BWPF-Law.com
 
The information in this email message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended for the use of the individual or entity named above.  If
the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this message is strictly
prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender by email or by contacting our firm at the numbers listed
above.  The typewritten signature included with this email is not an electronic signature within the meaning of Electronic Signatures in the Global and
National Commerce Act or any other law of similar import, including without limitation, the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as the same may be
enacted in any State.
Consumer Debt Collection Warning: To the extent any portion of this email relates to a consumer debt, please be advised that this email
message is an attempt to collect a debt and any information provided may be used for that purpose.
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


In The Court of Appeals 


________ 


 


APPEAL FROM HORRY COUNTY 


Court of Common Pleas 


 


B. Alex Hyman, Circuit Court Judge 


________  


 


Appellate Case No. 2025-000343 


Case No.  2025-CP-26-00230 


 _________ 


 


Djuan Holland,  Appellant, 


 
 v. 
 
Moorland BRT LLC d/b/a 
Moorland Reserve, 


  
Respondent. 


__________ 


 


RESPONDENT’S RETURN TO APPELLANT’S  


EMEGENCY MOTION TO STAY  


__________ 


 


NOW COMES the Respondent, Moorland BRT LLC d/b/a Moorland Reserve, by and 


through their undersigned counsel, and hereby responding to the Emergency Motion to Stay 


(hereinafter “Motion to Stay”) filed by Appellant Djuan Holland on the grounds that Appellant’s 


Motion to Stay is improper, irrelevant, moot, and in violation of the procedural and substantive 


requirements of this Court.  In support of this Return, Respondent respectfully submits the 


following:  


It appears that by filing this Motion to Stay, Appellant seeks to stay the enforcement of the 


Order Setting Bond to Stay Execution on Appeal (hereinafter “Bond Order”) entered by Judge 


Alex B. Hyman on March 12, 2025.  By order of this honorable Court entered February 26, 2025 


and pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 27-40-800(f)(1), a hearing on was scheduled with the Horry 


County Court of Common Pleas for March 10, 2025 (hereinafter “Bond Hearing”) with the 







Honorable Judge Alex B. Hyman presiding.  By order of this Court, the purpose of the Bond 


Hearing was for determination of any appeal bond (i.e. “undertaking”) to preserve this Appeal.  


All parties were present.  Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 27-40-800(f)(1), Judge Hyman set 


Appellant’s bond for this appeal as follows: 


“1. Appellant shall pay Respondent an appeal bond in the amount of $22,905.75, payable 


via certified funds, to Respondent by or before April 1, 2025; and  


2. If Appellant shall fail to comply with these terms of appeal bond, this Court shall dismiss 


the appeal(s) of Appellant and facilitate issuance of a warrant of ejectment so Respondent 


shall be placed in full possession of the premises for which the eviction has been sought.”  


The Bond Order is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A.  


It appears that Appellant takes issue with this Bond Order and the terms of her bond as 


ordered by Judge Hyman.  Appellant argues in her Motion to Stay that an order for an undertaking 


was “never discussed or brought up” in the aforementioned Bond Hearing.  The fact that Judge 


Hyman entered the Bond Order memorializing the terms of his ruling and the Appellant’s bond 


obligation proves that not to be true.  As such, Appellant’s request that this court “step in and 


enforce their court order for an Undertaking to be ordered” is moot as one has already been entered 


(see Exhibit A).   


During the Bond Hearing, the undersigned counsel, on behalf of Respondent, entered into 


evidence a copy of Appellant’s ledger to indicate the monthly rental payment pursuant to the terms 


of the Lease, and the outstanding balance owed by Appellant. The ledger is attached hereto and 


incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit B.  This supports Judge Hyman’s findings in issuing 


the Bond Order.  Appellant did state that she disputed the outstanding balance but has not provided 


proof of payment or any other evidence indicating the reason for her dispute as to her outstanding 


balance of $22,905.75.  As such, Judge Hyman found the amount reflected on Appellant’s ledger 


to be the true and correct amount of an appropriate bond.   







In entering the Bond Order, Judge Hyman was well within his discretion to set Appellant’s 


bond.  According to directive of Chief Justice Kittredge effective December 11, 2024, judges may 


now enforce S.C. Code Ann. § 27-40-790(b) “requiring payment of back rent owed by the tenant” 


in applicable cases.  Chief Justice Kittredge’s directive is attached hereto and incorporated herein 


by reference as Exhibit C.  More specifically, S.C. Code Ann. § 27-40-790(b) states “[t]he tenant 


is required to pay the landlord all rent allegedly owed prior to the issuance of the rule, provided, 


however, that in lieu of the payment the tenant may be allowed to submit to the court a receipt and 


cancelled check, or both, indicating that payment has been made to the landlord.”  As of the time 


of the filing of this Return, Respondent has not received any payments from Appellant since 


November 2024, as indicated by Exhibit B.  As such, Judge Hyman was not only acting within 


his discretion in setting the bond and issuing the Bond Order but was acting in accordance with 


both SC Code and Chief Justice Kittredge’s directive.  


To the extent Appellant’s Motion to Stay seeks to have this Court modify the Bond Order 


entered by Judge Hyman to provide for a payment plan, it appears that this Court does not have 


the jurisdiction to do so.  S.C. Code Section 27-40-800(d) states that “[i]f either party disputes the 


amount of payment or the due date in the undertaking, the aggrieved party may move for 


modification of the terms of the undertaking before the circuit court.”  If Appellant disputes the 


Bond Order, to file a Motion to Stay with this Court is not a proper way to pursue that dispute.  


South Carolina Code provides that any disputes with the bond, Appellant should seek modification 


of the terms from the Circuit Court.   


Finally, it appears that the statute(s) in which Appellant relies on in her Motion to Stay are 


General Statutes from the State of North Carolina (N.C. Gen. Stat. § 42-34) and therefore are not 


relevant or applicable in this circumstance as there are appropriate South Carolina Codes for the 


issues discussed herein.  


For the reasons set forth above, the Respondent respectfully requests this Court to deny the 







relief requested in the Emergency Motion to Stay filed by Appellant, Djuan Holland as the motion 


is improper, irrelevant, moot, relies on the statutes of another state, and in violation of the 


procedural requirements set forth by the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules. 


 


Respectfully submitted,  


 


                                                                                    __/s/ Morgan R. Dunn__________ 


      Morgan R. Dunn, SC Bar #105610 


      Brownlee Whitlow & Praet, PLLC 


P.O. Box 62975 


N. Charleston, SC 29419 


Tel./Fax  (843) 410-5140 


March 27, 2025                                                           Attorney for Respondent 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 


 


THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


In The Court of Appeals 


________ 


 


APPEAL FROM HORRY COUNTY 


Court of Common Pleas 


 


B. Alex Hyman, Circuit Court Judge 


________  


 


Appellate Case No. 2025-000343 


Case No.  2025-CP-26-00230 


 


 


 _________ 


 


Djuan Holland,  Appellant, 


 
 v. 
 
Moorland BRT LLC d/b/a 
Moorland Reserve, 


  
Respondent. 


 


 


__________ 


 


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


__________ 


 


I certify that I have served the Respondent’s Return to Appellant’s Emergency 


Motion to Stay by depositing a copy of it in the United States Mail, Postage Prepaid, 


on March 27, 2025, addressed to her at 139A Moorland Reserve Place, Myrtle 


Beach, SC 29579, and via email at djuanholland@gmail.com.  


 


March 27, 2025      


 


        


  


                                                                                    __/s/ Morgan R. Dunn__________ 


      Morgan R. Dunn, SC Bar #105610 


      Brownlee Whitlow & Praet, PLLC 


P.O. Box 62975 


N. Charleston, SC 29419 


Tel./Fax  (843) 410-5140 


                                                                                    Attorney for Respondent 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 


)    ) 


COUNTY OF HORRY ) ) ) 


) 


Moorland BTR LLC  ) 


)  ORDER SETTING BOND TO STAY 


Plaintiff(s)/Respondent, )    EXECUTION ON APPEAL FOR  


) APPELLATE CASE NO. 2025-000343 


vs. ) 


) 


Djuan Holand,  ) 


) 


) 


Defendant(s)/Appellant. ) 


This matter came before this Court on March 10, 2025, after Plaintiff(s)/Respondent(s) 


(hereinafter “Respondent”) filed an application for ejectment (eviction) action against 


Defendant/Appellant (hereinafter “Appellant”) (2024CV261094268), resulting in the magistrate 


court ruling in favor of Respondent, thereafter Appellant appealed said magistrate court ruling to the 


circuit court (2025CP2600230), thereafter Appellant defaulted on the bond payments ordered by the 


magistrate court on February 13, 2025 resulting in the magistrate court ruling/ordering the dismissal 


of said appeal. Thereafter Appellant appealed said magistrate court ruling to the court of appeals 


(2025-000343) resulting in the Court of Appeals issuing an order on or about February 27, 2025, 


which ordered that “After careful consideration, we grant a temporary stay and remand this case to 


the circuit court for an expedited hearing on Appellant’s motion to stay and determination of any 


appeal bond. We remand this case to the circuit court for a hearing on whether to grant Appellant an 


appeal bond.” Respondent appeared with counsel, Morgan R. Dunn.  Appellant also appeared for the 


hearing.   


After hearing from Respondent’s counsel and Appellant, I find the following: 


1. Appellant shall pay Respondent an appeal bond in the amount of $22,905.75, payable via


certified funds, to Respondent by or before April 1, 2025; and


IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 


CASE NO.: 2025-CP-26-00230 
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2. If Appellant shall fail to comply with these terms of appeal bond, this Court shall dismiss


the appeal(s) of Appellant and facilitate issuance of a warrant of ejectment so Respondent


shall be placed in full possession of the premises for which the eviction has been sought.


IT IS SO ORDERED. 
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Resident Ledger


Date: 03/06/2025


Code  t0630401 Property  67631 Lease From  03/21/2024 
Name  DJUAN HOLLAND Unit  139A Lease To  06/20/2025 
Address  139A Moorland Reserve Pl Status  Notice Move In  03/21/2024 


Rent  2665.00 Move Out  03/21/2025 
City  Myrtle Beach, SC 29579 Phone (H) Phone (W)


 Date  Chg Code  Description  Charge  Payment  Balance  Chg/Rec 
 03/13/2024  afistand  Standard Application Fee  75.00  75.00 41812169
 03/13/2024  chk# 1598373794-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1598373794-VISA  75.00  0.00 15060546
 03/19/2024  chk# 1598619230-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1598619230-VISA-Payment towards m  730.00  (730.00) 15085363
 03/21/2024  dep  Deposit Adjustment at Move In  200.00  (530.00) 41871885
 03/21/2024  uwaterr  Monthly Water/Sewer Charge for 11 days  14.19  (515.81) 41871886
 03/21/2024  ugarbr  Monthly Trash Charge for 11 days  7.10  (508.71) 41871887
 03/21/2024  rent  Rent for 11 days  945.65  436.94 41871888
 03/21/2024  redec  Move In Administrative Fee  200.00  636.94 41871889
 03/21/2024  pestfee  Monthly Pest Control Charge for 11 days  1.77  638.71 41871890
 03/21/2024  afistand  Waive App Fee  (75.00)  563.71 42796451
 03/21/2024  redec  Waive Admin Fee  (200.00)  363.71 42796456
 03/21/2024  cablechg  Cable/Internet 04/2024  12.42  376.13 42796471
 03/21/2024  chk# 1598696153-ACH ENTRATA-Web-1598696153-ACH  501.00  (124.87) 15096950
 04/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (04/2024)  40.00  (84.87) 42659914
 04/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (04/2024)  2,665.00  2,580.13 42660133
 04/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (04/2024)  20.00  2,600.13 42660169
 04/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (04/2024)  5.00  2,605.13 42660468
 04/01/2024  cablechg  Cable/Internet Charge 04/2024  35.00  2,640.13 42796477
 04/01/2024  xonetime  2-Months Free Lease Concession  (5,330.00)  (2,689.87) 42796481
 04/01/2024  chk# 1600372519-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1600372519-VISA  100.00  (2,789.87) 15293320
 05/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (05/2024)  2,665.00  (124.87) 43738673
 05/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (05/2024)  40.00  (84.87) 43738752
 05/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (05/2024)  20.00  (64.87) 43738881
 05/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (05/2024)  5.00  (59.87) 43738928
 05/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (05/2024)  35.00  (24.87) 43739007
 05/05/2024  chk# 1604667525-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1604667525-VISA-using my free mon  100.00  (124.87) 15742704
 06/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (06/2024)  20.00  (104.87) 44991202
 06/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (06/2024)  5.00  (99.87) 44991411
 06/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (06/2024)  40.00  (59.87) 44991448
 06/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (06/2024)  35.00  (24.87) 44991583
 06/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (06/2024)  2,665.00  2,640.13 44991684
 06/05/2024  chk# 1608235445-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1608235445-VISA  2,640.13  0.00 16117074
 07/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (07/2024)  2,665.00  2,665.00 46010154
 07/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (07/2024)  5.00  2,670.00 46010159
 07/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (07/2024)  20.00  2,690.00 46010164
 07/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (07/2024)  35.00  2,725.00 46010321
 07/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (07/2024)  40.00  2,765.00 46010716
 07/05/2024  chk# 1611692430-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1611692430-VISA  800.00  1,965.00 16512813
 07/05/2024  chk# 1611692781-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1611692781-VISA  35.00  1,930.00 16512824
 07/05/2024  chk# 1611693369-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1611693369-VISA  40.00  1,890.00 16512835
 07/06/2024  latefee  July Late Fee  207.30  2,097.30 46301107
 07/06/2024  latefee  July Late Fee  92.10  2,189.40 46301116
 07/08/2024  latefee  Incorrect charge  (92.10)  2,097.30 46307734
 07/12/2024  chk# 1612080255-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1612080255-VISA  450.00  1,647.30 16555730
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 07/12/2024  chk# 1612129882-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1612129882-VISA  150.00  1,497.30 16563220
 07/22/2024  chk# 1612540626-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1612540626-VISA  574.00  923.30 16610221
 07/24/2024  chk# 1612663585-ACH ENTRATA-Web-1612663585-ACH  100.00  823.30 16625178
 07/26/2024  chk# 1612752774-ACH ENTRATA-Web-1612752774-ACH-This my final paym  273.00  550.30 16646906
 07/31/2024  chk# 1613260857-ACH ENTRATA-Web-1613260857-ACH  158.25  392.05 16692439
 08/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (08/2024)  5.00  397.05 47293534
 08/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (08/2024)  2,665.00  3,062.05 47293551
 08/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (08/2024)  40.00  3,102.05 47293561
 08/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (08/2024)  35.00  3,137.05 47293574
 08/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (08/2024)  20.00  3,157.05 47295705
 08/03/2024  chk# 1614765066-CHECK21 ENTRATA-Terminal-1614765066-CHECK21  400.00  2,757.05 16858088
 08/08/2024  latefee  Late Fee Charges  275.70  3,032.75 47502388
 09/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (09/2024)  5.00  3,037.75 48490664
 09/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (09/2024)  2,665.00  5,702.75 48490665
 09/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (09/2024)  40.00  5,742.75 48490666
 09/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (09/2024)  35.00  5,777.75 48490667
 09/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (09/2024)  20.00  5,797.75 48490668
 09/17/2024  latefee  Late Fee Charges  275.50  6,073.25 48738058
 10/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (10/2024)  2,665.00  8,738.25 49673801
 10/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (10/2024)  20.00  8,758.25 49673802
 10/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (10/2024)  40.00  8,798.25 49673803
 10/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (10/2024)  5.00  8,803.25 49673804
 10/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (10/2024)  35.00  8,838.25 49673805
 10/12/2024  chk# 1623370586-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1623370586-VISA  300.00  8,538.25 17713365
 10/25/2024  chk# 1623919870-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1623919870-VISA  900.00  7,638.25 17788753
 11/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (11/2024)  40.00  7,678.25 50759542
 11/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (11/2024)  20.00  7,698.25 50759543
 11/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (11/2024)  35.00  7,733.25 50759544
 11/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (11/2024)  2,665.00  10,398.25 50759545
 11/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (11/2024)  5.00  10,403.25 50759546
 11/03/2024  chk# 1626006401-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1626006401-VISA  250.00  10,153.25 17984940
 11/08/2024  chk# 1626836593-VISA ENTRATA-Web-1626836593-VISA  700.00  9,453.25 18058846
 11/15/2024  latefee  Late Fee Charges  266.50  9,719.75 51046339
 11/21/2024  legal  Legal Costs Collected  160.00  9,879.75 51093703
 12/01/2024  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (12/2024)  35.00  9,914.75 51866071
 12/01/2024  rent  Actual Lease Rent (12/2024)  2,665.00  12,579.75 51866072
 12/01/2024  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (12/2024)  40.00  12,619.75 51866073
 12/01/2024  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (12/2024)  5.00  12,624.75 51866074
 12/01/2024  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (12/2024)  20.00  12,644.75 51866075
 12/06/2024  latefee  Dec late fee  266.50  12,911.25 52124543
 01/01/2025  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (01/2025)  35.00  12,946.25 53047025
 01/01/2025  rent  Actual Lease Rent (01/2025)  2,665.00  15,611.25 53060283
 01/01/2025  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (01/2025)  5.00  15,616.25 53060284
 01/01/2025  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (01/2025)  20.00  15,636.25 53060286
 01/01/2025  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (01/2025)  40.00  15,676.25 53063453
 01/07/2025  latefee  Jan Late Fee  266.50  15,942.75 53243021
 01/14/2025  legal  Bond Hearing  450.00  16,392.75 53287851
 02/01/2025  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (02/2025)  20.00  16,412.75 54220313
 02/01/2025  rent  Actual Lease Rent (02/2025)  2,665.00  19,077.75 54220314
 02/01/2025  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (02/2025)  5.00  19,082.75 54220315
 02/01/2025  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (02/2025)  40.00  19,122.75 54220316
 02/01/2025  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (02/2025)  35.00  19,157.75 54220317
 02/06/2025  latefee  Feb late fee  266.50  19,424.25 54388613
 03/01/2025  ugarbr  Utilities - Garbage Recovery (03/2025)  20.00  19,444.25 55205452
 03/01/2025  uwaterr  Utilities - Water Recovery (03/2025)  40.00  19,484.25 55205453
 03/01/2025  rent  Actual Lease Rent (03/2025)  2,665.00  22,149.25 55205454
 03/01/2025  cablechg  Cable TV Charges to Res (03/2025)  35.00  22,184.25 55205455
 03/01/2025  pestfee  Exterminating Expense (03/2025)  5.00  22,189.25 55205456
 03/06/2025  latefee  March Late Fee  266.50  22,455.75 55512113
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